TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IO Capital, LLC		l12/05/2008 l	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IO Data Centers, LLC
Street Address:	615 N. 48th Street
City:	Phoenix
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85008
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3557435	VIRTUAL FIRST
Serial Number:	77501287	DATA CENTER BRAINS
Serial Number:	77335138	DIGITRICITY
Serial Number:	77473659	POWER10.6
Serial Number:	77473561	THERMOCABINET
Registration Number:	3511222	EXACENT
Serial Number:	77334150	PDN
Serial Number:	77335145	IOKWBTU
Serial Number:	77334125	I/O LINK
Registration Number:	3421965	DESIGN BUILD OPERATE
Registration Number:	3418136	WHERE IT LIVES
Registration Number:	3414361	I /O DATA CENTERS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 003928 FRAME: 0960

900126112

Fax Number: (480)513-8150

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 480-513-8524

Email: kstein@iodatacenters.com

Correspondent Name: Karen Stein

Address Line 1: 615 N. 48th Street

Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85008

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Karen M. Stein
Signature:	/Karen M. Stein/
Date:	02/03/2009

Total Attachments: 4

source=20 Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=20 Trademark Assignment#page2.tif

source=19 Trademark Registration Assignment#page1.tif

source=19 Trademark Registration Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003928 FRAME: 0961

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment is made as of December 5, 2008, by IO Capital, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor") to IO Data Centers, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has intended to use in its business the trademarks identified on Schedule A attached hereto, and has filed registration applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for the trademarks identified on Schedule A hereto, but has not yet filed an allegation or statement of use under Section 1(e) or 1(d) of the Trademark Act, 15 U.S.C. §1051(c) or (d), (hereinafter referred to as the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee, as successor in interest to the business of Assignor, is desirous of acquiring said Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of whichare hereby acknowledged, Assignor sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee any rights, title, and interest Assignor may have in, to and under the Trademarks and the resulting registrations therefor, as part of the entire business to which the Trademarks pertain and together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademarks, and the right to sue and recover for any past or future infringements or other violations of the Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Trademark Assignment on the date first written above.

IO CAPITAL, LLC

THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE

day of December, 2008, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared tery waster, to me personally known to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he/she executed said instrument

as his/her free and voluntary act and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

50505693

SCHEDULE A

MARK (LOGO)	Serial No.	Filing Date
DATA CENTER BRAINS	77/501,287	17-Jun-2008
THERMO-CABINET	77/473,561	13-May-2008
Power 10.6	77/473,659	13-May-2008
DIGITRICITY	77/335,138	21-Nov-2007
IOKWBTU	77/335,145	21-Nov-2007
i/o LINK	77/334,125	20-Nov-2007
PDN	77/334,150	20-Nov-2007

TRADEMARK REGISTRATION ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Registration Assignment is made as of December 5, 2008, by IO Capital, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor"), to IO Data Centers, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignce the trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, for which it has obtained federal registrations, or filed for federal registration, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Marks"), along with the goodwill of the business developed through the use of and symbolized by the Marks.

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, the federal registrations therefor, and the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the Marks and the registrations therefor, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Marks. All rights and privileges associated with the Marks, including the right to sue for and receive all damages from any past or future infringements or other violations of the Marks, will be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Trademark Registration Assignment on the date first written above.

IO CAPITAL, LLC

SS

day of December, 2008, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and defeated to me personally known to be the same State aforesaid, appeared person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he/she executed person whose name is successful woluntify act and said instrument as his/her free and voluntify act and

and acknowledged that hersite and purposes therein expressed.

50505686

Linda S. Hurley

REEL: 003928 FRAME: 0964

SCHEDULE A

MARK (LOGO)	Reg. No. / Serial No.	Reg. Date / Filing Date
VIRTUAL FIRST	77/498,404	13-Jun-2008
I/O CONNECT	77/402,461	21-Feb-2008
EXACENT	77/334,670	20-Nov-2007
Where IT Lives	3,418,136	29-Apr-2008
DESIGN BUILD OPERATE	3,421,965	6-May-2008
DATA CENTERS	3,414,361	22-Apr-2008

50505686

RECORDED: 02/03/2009

TRADEMARK REEL: 003928 FRAME: 0965